
 

 

 

TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 20, 2022 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

AGENDA 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Creed James    __Councilman Nelson    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilwoman Campbell    __Councilman Hutchins 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

3) Approval of the regular minutes of December 6, 2022 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

4) Deposits - $388,668.43 

5) Accounts Payable - $91,754.87 

6) Payroll - $34,470.99 

7) Transmittals - $26,214.82 

CORRESPONDENCE 

8) 2023 Winter WAM Conference - January 25, 2023-January 27, 2023 $200-$260 

9) 2023 Newly Elected Bootcamp at WAM 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

10) Carbon County Senior Services Agreement 

11) Valley Village Childcare 

12) Grant & Loan Application Policy 

13) Website - www.townofsaratoga.org 

14) Worker's Compensation - Failure to Abate 
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Police Department 

Fire Department 

15) Ledgeco Quote - $4,590.00 

Recreation Department / Commission 

Next meeting is January 9, 2023 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

16) Letter of Interest from Amber Waldron 

Department of Public Works 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is January 9, 2023 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is January 11, 2023 at 6:00 PM at the PVCC 

17) Project Pay Estimate #3 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is January 10, 2023 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

18) Variance Application - 313 East Bridge Ave. 

19) Variance Application - 602 N 3rd St. 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is January 9, 2023 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

20) Grant No. 028 - CARES Grant  

21) Grant No. 029 - SF-425 Apron Design Grant 

22) Grant No. 030 - Apron Construction Grant 

23) Grant No. 031 - Entrance Rd/Parking Project Grant 

24) Grant No. 032 - CRRSA Grant 

25) Grant No. 033 - ARPA Grant 

26) Grant No. 034 - Entrance Rd/Parking Project Grant 

27) Grant No. 035 - Entrance Rd/Parking Project Grant 

28) RFR #1 AER1012961/ASA004 

29) RFR #2 AER 1012962/ASA004 

30) RFR #3 AER1012963/ASA004 

31) RFR #4 AER1012964/ASA004 

32) RFR #5 AER1012975/ASA003A 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is January 16, 2023 at 6:00 PM at Hanna Fire Station 

NEW BUSINESS 
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EXECUTIVE SESSION 

To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii) 

Exit executive session noting no action was taken and to seal the minutes 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2023 AT 6:00 PM. 
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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 06, 2022 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

MINUTES 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Creed James    __Councilman Nelson    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilwoman Campbell    __Councilman Hutchins 

PRESENT 

Mayor Creed James 

Councilman Jon Nelson 

Councilwoman Kathy Beck 

Councilwoman D'Ron Campbell 

Councilman Ron Hutchins 

 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson, Seconded by Councilwoman Campbell. Motion carried.  

 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 

3) Approval of the public hearing minutes of November 15, 2022 

Motion made by Councilwoman Campbell, Seconded by Councilman Hutchins. Motion 

carried.  

 

4) Approval of the regular minutes of November 15, 2022 

Motion made by Councilwoman Campbell, Seconded by Councilman Hutchins. Motion 

carried.  

 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

 

5) Deposits - $320,895.42 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson, Seconded by Councilman Hutchins. Motion carried.  
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6) Accounts Payable - $503,484.98 

Motion made by Councilwoman Campbell, Seconded by Councilman Hutchins. Motion 

carried. 

 

7) Payroll - $36,825.05 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson, Seconded by Councilwoman Campbell. Motion 

carried.  

 

8) Transmittals - $11,570.03 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson, Seconded by Councilman Hutchins. Motion carried.  

 

CORRESPONDENCE 
 

9) Status of Rail Union Negations and Potential Chemical Shortages 

Councilman Hutchins stated that we are good on chemicals for several months, but we will 

stockpile what we can so that it does not affect us in the near future.  

10) EPA Region 8 Notice of Noncompliance 

The Town was supposed to collect the samples and send them in. They were not sent in at a 

timely manner and that is why we received a notice. This noncompliance does not affect 

water quality.  

11) Bank Of Commerce - Letter of Interest for 2023 Depository 

 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

No items from the public.  

 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

Mayor James stated that under the Spring Avenue Shutdown, they will stop at 6:30pm on the agenda and 

speak with the attorneys on the phone over this subject.  

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 
 

12) Carbon County Senior Services Agreement 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson to table the agreement, Seconded by Councilman 

Hutchins. Motion carried.  

 

13) Bank Reconciliations 

Mayor James stated that Stuart Webster will be wrapping up fiscal year 2022 is almost done. 

Councilman Nelson asked where Stuart was on hours that he has worked. Mayor James stated 

that he will ask him. 

 

14) Valley Village Childcare 

Ellie Dana stated that Valley Village proposed that Excel and Valley Village will purchase the 

property for $1 and increase the number of children to 80 for childcare with the larger facility 
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per the master plan and for the benefit of the community. Corbett Medical Foundation has 

signed off to allow the Town to sell the property to Valley Village. Ellie is present to see if 

Valley Village can move forward with the purchase of Town's property for $1. Mayor James 

stated that he had forwarded that document to the attorney for review and the property would 

need an appraisal and public hearing. Ellie stated that the Valley Village board has approved 

$2,500 for an appraisal for the clinic if the Town has not budgeted that amount. Councilman 

Nelson stated that on the lease, if the building is not used for childcare in the future, the 

building ownership would revert back to the town. Councilman Nelson made the motion to 

allow the Mayor to engage an appraisal up to $2000 to the town. Councilman Hutchins 

seconded. Motion carried.  

 

15) TAP Project Agreement 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson to allow the Mayor to sign the agreement and accept the 

process, Seconded by Councilman Hutchins. Motion carried. 

 

16) PVCC Agreement 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson to send to the Community Center Board, Seconded by 

Councilwoman Campbell. Motion carried. 

 

17) Platte Valley Aquatic Center 

Councilman Nelson stated the Council can draft an MOU if the aquatic center route is viable 

to prevent the project from stalling. Councilman Nelson asked Mayor James if he could bring 

it up to the attorney and he stated he could the next day. 

 

18) Work Order for Stevens Project 

Motion made by Councilman Hutchins to approve the $1500 for work order to TO 

Engineering, Seconded by Councilman Nelson. Motion carried. 

 

19) Liquor License Renewal Approval - Bella's Bistro 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson, Seconded by Councilwoman Beck. Motion carried.  

 

20) Liquor License Renewal Approval - Valley Liquor 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson, Seconded by Councilman Hutchins. Motion carried.  

 

21) Liquor License Renewal Approval - Lazy River Cantina 

Motion made by Councilman Hutchins, Seconded by Councilman Nelson. Motion carried.  

 

22) Liquor License Renewal Approval - Saratoga Resort and Spa 

Motion made by Councilman Hutchins, Seconded by Councilman Nelson. Motion carried.  

 

23) Liquor License Renewal Approval - Rustic Bar 

Motion made by Councilman Hutchins, Seconded by Councilman Nelson. Motion carried.  

 

24) Liquor License Renewal Approval - Hotel Wolf 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson, and Councilwoman Campbell abstained. Seconded by 

Councilman Hutchins. Motion carried.  

 

25) Liquor License Renewal Approval - JW Hugus Co 
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Motion made by Councilman Nelson, Seconded by Councilman Hutchins. Motion carried.  

 

 

26) Liquor License Renewal Approval - American Legion Post #54 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson, Seconded by Councilwoman Beck. Motion carried.  

 

27) Liquor License Renewal Approval - Firewater 

Motion made by Councilman Hutchins, Seconded by Councilman Nelson. Motion carried.  

 

28) Liquor License Renewal Approval - Snowy Mountain Brewery 

Submitted $1,500 for microbrewery permit and we need to submit a $1,500 reimbursement to 

International Resort Properties LLC because the microbrewery permit is held in conjunction 

with the retail liquor license. Per W.S. 12-4-415(b)(iv), only the retail license fee shall be 

assessed. Motion made by Councilman Hutchins with permission for the reimbursement to 

Snowy Mountain Brewery, Seconded by Councilman Nelson. Motion carried.  

 

Police Department 
 

29) Radio Upgrade to close out 2020 SHSP Grant 

Motion made by Councilwoman Campbell to approve the invoices and close out the grant, 

Seconded by Councilman Nelson. Motion carried.  

 

There was a gas leak and Fire Department Chief Waliser and Chief Ken Lehr stated that they 

had concerns because all they can do is sit and wait. Councilman Nelson stated that there have 

been issues with Black Hills Energy responding efficiently. Councilman Nelson would like to 

make a motion that the Mayor, Chief of Police and Chief of the Fire Department to write a 

letter to the public service commission on Black Hills Energy for better response times and to 

get back to us with a resolution. Councilwoman Beck seconded. Motion carried.   

 

Fire Department 
No new updates. 

 

Recreation Department / Commission 
Next meeting is January 9, 2022 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

30) Department Report 

Director Sarah Laughlin would like Mayor James to sign 2 personnel action forms for 2 

employees to switch from the pool department to the open gym position. 

Motion made by Councilwoman Beck, Seconded by Councilman Nelson. Motion carried.  

Fitness classes the first week of January will be free. There will be discounts for early signups 

for annual memberships.  

 

31) Gym Equipment 

Director Sarah Laughlin would like to replace 2 treadmills and a rowing machine for $5,372 

which includes shipping and installation with a 1-year warranty. Colorado Cardio was the 

only company that responded back with a quote. Motion made by Councilwoman Beck, 

Seconded by Councilman Nelson. Motion carried.  
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Department of Public Works 

There were communication issues with the computer and the wells. Councilman Hutchins made a 

motion to troubleshoot and proceed as necessary to call Timberline. Councilman Nelson seconded. 

Motion carried.  

 

32) Approval to Purchase Gravel & Road Base 

Motion made by Councilman Hutchins to purchase 100 tons of road base and 100 tons of 

gravel. Seconded by Councilwoman Beck. Motion carried.  

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Community Center Joint Powers Board 

Next meeting is December 12, 2022 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Mayor James asked Councilwoman Beck to deliver the operating agreement to the board for their 

review.  

 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
 

Next meeting is December 14, 2022 at 6:00 PM at the PVCC 

 

33) Spring Ave Shutdown 

Caleb and Josh from Lewis and Lewis were present and proposed 3 options. They would like 

the Town to give Lewis and Lewis an option to not assess liquidated damages against them 

during the Winter months and grant them a Winter shutdown. Lewis and Lewis will also 

reimburse the Town for any water line break damages during this time. Attorney Jane France 

and Attorney Ray Martin gave their recommendations to the Council. Attorney Ray Martin 

stated that the Town is still protected if the Town does not assess liquidated damages over the 

Winter and this will serve the Town's best interest in the long run with the Town's reputation 

with fairness. Councilman Nelson stated that the contractor did not have any unforeseen 

conditions. Caleb with Lewis and Lewis stated that their main goal is to get this project done 

no matter what. Councilwoman Campbell made a motion to go with option #1 and not to 

assess liquidated damages during the Winter shutdown. Councilman Hutchins seconded the 

motion and stated that he would like to agree with what the attorney stated during the 

meeting. Councilman Nelson stated that he does not agree and thinks it may not be the most 

principled position. He would like to follow the contract.  

 

Mayor James asked to poll the Council.  

Voting Yea: Councilwoman Campbell, Councilman Hutchins 

Voting Nay: Mayor James, Councilman Nelson, Councilwoman Beck 

 

Motion failed.  

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is December 13, 2022 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 
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Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is December 12, 2022 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

34) SAA Ent Rd L&L Pay Request 3  

Motion made by Councilman Hutchins to pay $24,143.30, Seconded by Councilman Nelson. 

Motion carried.  

 

Motion from Councilman Nelson to sign the RFR for Straight Stripe Painting. Councilwoman 

Campbell seconded. Motion carried.  

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is December 19, 2022 at 6:00 PM at Saratoga Ambulance Barn 

 

35) Wyoming Hospital Association 

Clerk Marie Christen stated that on October 31, 2022, SCWEMS received a notice from the 

Wyoming Hospital Association that stated the Wyoming Legislature was issuing 

sustainability funds through ARPA to stabilize EMS. SCWEMS is eligible for $154,179.00. 

The sustainability funding is only for staff that provide frontline patient care and not for 

payroll taxes and must be spent by the end of the year, 12/31/2022. Due to the unforeseen 

payroll tax expense, the joint powers board elected to only use $112,000 and use money 

budgeted for incentive bonuses that normally occur at the end of our fiscal year to cover 

payroll taxes. SCWEMS anticipates returning over $40,000 back to the State. Any staff 

member who elected to receive their portion of the bonus was asked to sign an agreement 

stating that they would continue to volunteer for at least one year, maintain at least 30 hours 

on call or complete one transport per month and have an active participation in community 

events and training. 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

No new business.  

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii) 

Motion made by Councilwoman Campbell to enter executive session at 8:46pm, Seconded by 

Councilman Hutchins. Motion carried.  

Motion made by Councilman Nelson to exit executive session at 9:43pm noting no action was taken, 

Seconded by Councilwoman Beck. Motion carried.  

 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

A workshop with the new council will be planned to discuss the Department of Public Works job 

description and the Planning & Zoning job description. The workshop will be scheduled Thursday, 

December 15, 2022 at 10am.   
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ADJOURNMENT 

Motion made by Councilman Nelson to adjourn at 9:45pm, Seconded by Councilman Hutchins. Motion 

carried.  

 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2022 AT 6:00 PM. 

 

 

 

     

 
Mayor Creed James 

 

     

     

     

 
Marie Christen, Town Clerk 
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Page: 1Check Register - NAMELESSTOWN OF SARATOGA

Dec 20, 2022 8:38AMPay Period Dates: 11/21/2022 - 12/04/2022

Report Criteria:

     Includes the following check types:

     Manual, Payroll, Supplemental, Void

     Includes unprinted checks

Pay Period
Date

Journal
Code

Check
Issue Date

Check
Number

Payee
ID Description GL Account Amount

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 51282 223 10-212100  64.64-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 51283 57 10-212100  1,377.10-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 51284 19 01-112000  2,125.81-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 51285 134 52-532-110  1,589.80-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 51286 39 10-431-110  1,205.56-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208202 46 51-531-110  1,585.54-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208202 48 01-112000  871.59-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208202 49 10-212200  1,942.48-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208202 61 10-421-110  3,028.15-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208202 78 10-411-110  1,119.14-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208202 86 10-212200  614.16-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208202 111 10-421-110  1,667.17-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208202 112 10-212100  1,443.52-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 40 10-212100  1,748.78-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 88 10-212100  1,273.18-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 74 10-212100  1,217.91-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 201 10-212100  232.26-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 202 10-212500  1,400.42-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 216 10-212100  287.70-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 217 01-112000  287.70-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 219 10-212200  1,730.98-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 220 10-212100  2,269.12-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208203 221 10-212300  1,334.75-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208204 226 10-212300  1,050.97-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208204 227 10-411-110  41.81-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208204 235 10-212300  1,466.67-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208204 242 51-531-110  962.04-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208204 243 01-112000  448.93-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208204 229 10-212100  55.41-

12/04/2022 PC 12/08/2022 1208204 238 10-445-110  27.70-

Grand Totals:  34,470.99-

30
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Employee/Transmittal Inquiry
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Payroll/Transmittal Register{Payroll Register - Detail - by Employee Number [Caselle Master]}|{Transmittal Register - Checks [Caselle Master]}
Employee/Transmittal Inquiry
Payroll/Transmittal Register{Payroll Register - Detail - by Employee Number [Caselle Master]}|{Transmittal Register - Checks [Caselle Master]}
Payroll/Transmittal Register{Payroll Register - Detail - by Employee Number [Caselle Master]}|{Transmittal Register - Checks [Caselle Master]}
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WAM Winter Conference 2023 
January 25-27, 2023  

Laramie County Community College 
 
Wednesday, January 25th  

12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. Registration Open 
12:30 p.m. - 5:30 p.m. Newly Elected Boot Camp  

1. Ethics and Conflicts of Interest 
2. Roles and Responsibilities of Elected Officials 
3. Meeting Procedure, Open Meetings, Public Records 
4. Municipal Budgeting 
5. Community and Economic Development  

2:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. WAM Board of Directors Meeting 
7:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. WAM Welcome Reception, Blue Federal Credit Union Headquarters 

 
Thursday, January 26th  

7:00 a.m. - 8:00 a.m. Breakfast Buffet   
8:00 a.m. - 9:30 a.m. Region Meetings 
9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. Vendor Village  
9:45 a.m. - 10:45 a.m. Breakout Sessions 

1. Federal Program Opportunities, Senator Lummis’ Staff, Kathy Lenz, Tyler Lindholm   
2. Community Block Grant Program, Wyoming Community Development Association 
3. Fifty Shades of Blue: An Engineer Calculates and Tells All, Kasey       

Ketterling, Municipal Services Manager, TO Engineers 
11:00 a.m. - 12:30 p.m. Keynote: Turn the Ship Around, Andrew Worshek  
12:30 p.m. - 1:30 p.m. Lunch 
1:45 a.m. – 3:15 a.m. Breakout Sessions 

1. Why is Change So Difficult? Understanding, Influencing and Managing Change More 
Effectively, Elissa Ruckle, Elevate Wyoming 

2. Human Trafficking, U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
3:15 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. Afternoon Break 

  4:00 p.m. – 4:45 p.m. Mandatory Fiscal Training Program, Brian Wilson, Wyoming Department of Audit 
4:45 p.m. – 5:30 p.m. WAM Legislative Update  
6:30 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. WAM Dinner at The Metropolitan Downtown 

 

Friday, January 27th  

7:30 a.m. - 8:30 a.m. Breakfast, WAM Office, 315 W. 27th Street  
  9:00 a.m. - 10:00 a.m. Statewide Elected Official Panel, Capitol Auditorium 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. Capitol Exploration, Senate, and House Floor Sessions 
12:00 p.m. – 2:00 p.m. Lunch with Legislators  

  2:00 p.m. Adjourn 
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SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

 THIS SERVICES AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into effective 
as of November 1, 2022 by and between the Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, (the “Town”) and 
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. (“CCSS”), a Wyoming non-profit corporation. 
 

1. Purpose.  The Town is authorized by W.S. § 15-1-103(a)(xlv) to contract with 
nonprofit corporations to provide human services for persons within its jurisdiction. 
 

2. Provisions of Services.  CCSS hereby agrees to provide the following services to the 
Town and Saratoga community. 

 
- Opportunities for mental and physical activities, transportation, meals and any 

other mutually agreed upon services. 
 

3. Term of Services.  CCSS hereby agrees to provide the services described in 
Paragraph 2 for the following period: 
 
- November 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 

 
4. Payment.  In consideration of CCSS’s agreement to provide the services described 

herein, for the period described herein, Town agrees to pay a total amount of $500.00, 
payable within thirty (30) days of execution of this Agreement by all parties. 

 
5. Effective Date Termination.  This Agreement shall be effective November 1, 2022 

and shall continue until June 30, 2023, at which time the contract shall terminate. 
 
6. Reports and Accounting.  CCSS agrees that it will report to the Town with regard to 

its activities for the year, including activities, people or organizations served in 
accordance with this Agreement. 

 
In addition, the financial and accounting records and accounts of the organization 
shall be open and available for inspection by officers or designated agents of the 
Town upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours for the purpose of 
examining the same to assure compliance with the terms of this Agreement and 
applicable statutes and regulations. 
 

7. Payment of Debts.  CCSS agrees to promptly pay, as they become due, all claims, 
debts and charges, which it may incur as a result of the program(s) herein contained 
and shall hold and save the Town harmless from any such claims and debts. 

 
8. Indemnification.  CCSS shall indemnify and hold harmless the Town against any 

and all damages to property, or injuries to or death of any person(s), and shall defend, 
indemnify, and hold the Town harmless in proceedings of any nature or kind, 
including Workers’ Compensation claims of or by anyone whomsoever, in any way 
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resulting from, or arising out of, the operations and services described in this 
Agreement. 

 
9. Governing Law, Forum, and Sovereign Immunity.  As contemplated by W.S. § l-39-

104(a), the Town specifically reserves unto itself, to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, all immunity from actions based in tort and contract, including actions based 
upon this Agreement. Any part of this Agreement that conflicts with the immunity 
provided by the Wyoming Governmental Claims Act (W.S. § 1-39-101 et seq.), the 
Town’s reservation of immunity under this provision, or any other applicable laws 
shall be void and of no effect. The Town does not waive its governmental/sovereign 
immunity by entering into this Agreement. 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their duly 
authorized representatives, as of the date set forth in the preamble hereto. 

 
 
 Town of Saratoga       
 
 
 By:___________________ 
 Creed James, Mayor 
 
 
 (SEAL)  
 
 Attest:____________________ 
 Town Clerk  
 
 
 Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. 
 
 
 By:__________________ 
 Lisa Engstrom, Executive Director  
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Town of Saratoga Grant & Loan Application  

Policy & Procedure 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

This policy establishes guidelines for grant and loan applications submitted on behalf of the 

Town of Saratoga for any purpose. 

 

2.0 Revision History 

Date Rev. 

No. 

Change Ref 

Section 

    

 

3.0 Policy 

The policy of the Town of Saratoga is to ensure the following: 

3.1 That all guidelines in grant or loan applications on behalf of the Town of Saratoga are 

in compliance with Federal, State and local rules and laws. 

3.2 That the Town of Saratoga maintains transparency in funding requests for projects. 

3.3 That all grant or loan applications are discussed in an open meeting PRIOR to the 

submission of any application. 

4.0 Procedures 

4.1 ALL grant and/or loan applications to be made on behalf of the Town of Saratoga or 

using the Town of Saratoga as a pass through agent will require a general resolution 

to come before the Council at a regular or special meeting BEFORE any applications 

are submitted 

4.1.1 A standard resolution or grant/loan program provided formatted resolution 

are acceptable with the appropriate information 

4.2 The resolution must state: 

4.2.1 The program which is being applied to including but not limited to: 

4.2.1.1 Joint Powers Act 

4.2.1.2 Mineral Royalties Grant 

4.2.1.3 Capital Construction Loan Program, etc. 

4.2.2 The application is on behalf of “the Governing Body of the Town of 

Saratoga, Carbon County, Wyoming” 

4.2.3 The purpose including but not limited to: 

4.2.3.1 Replacement of water and sewer lines 

4.2.3.2 Street Repairs 

4.2.3.3 Patrol Vehicles, etc. 
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4.2.4 Documentation of criteria required for the program, including but not 

limited to: 

4.2.4.1 Project budget 

4.2.4.2 Project timeline 

4.2.4.3 Funding sources identified 

4.2.4.4 Matching fund sources identified and committed 

4.2.5 Repayment source identified for loans, including but not limited to: 

4.2.5.1 Reserves 

4.2.5.2 Water and/or sewer user fees 

4.2.5.3 Sales Tax, Property Tax, etc. 

4.2.6 The total amount of grant or loan funds being requested 

4.2.7 The name of the project, i.e.: 

4.2.7.1 Spring Avenue Water Line Replacement 

4.2.8 Specific assignment of staff or elected officials authorized to act on behalf 

of the Governing Body in matters pertaining to the application  

4.2.9 Other information specific to the program includes but is not limited to: 

4.2.9.1 Date of the scheduled meeting where the application is to be heard 

4.3 The application must state: 

4.3.1 The Town of Saratoga as the applicant. 

4.3.2 A contact person who is able to answer questions regarding the application 

and is familiar with the project 

4.3.3 The amount of funding request 

4.3.4 The source of matching and other funding identified and committed. 

4.3.5 The estimated total project cost 

4.3.6 The estimated project timeline 

4.3.7 Any other information as specifically required or requested by the grant or 

loan program 

4.4 Upon approval of a grant or loan: 

4.4.1 The Agreement will be signed by the Mayor or his designated Mayor Pro 

Tem and returned to the required entity (generally the Attorney General) 

for review and final approval signatures 

4.4.2 All provisions of the Agreement will be noted and followed throughout 

the grant or loan period as required 

4.4.3 All documents related to the grant or loan are to be kept in original form at 

Town Hall 

4.4.3.1 Each grant or loan will be designated a file folder 

4.4.3.1.1 Projects that combine funding sources may be kept in 

one file with designated tabs for grant and loan 

documentation 

4.4.4 Advertisements are coordinated with Town Hall and the appropriate 

department 

4.4.4.1 All costs are charged accordingly to a line item in the department’s 

budget 
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4.4.4.1.1 If no budget for the advertising has been previously 

established, a Budget Amendment will be initiated for 

Council approval 

4.4.5 The Council will approve and engineer or architect contract as the project 

requires, after review by the Attorney and discussion at a public meeting 

4.4.6 Bid openings will be coordinated with the appropriate department and 

Town Hall as necessary 

4.4.6.1 Official bid recommendations will be presented to the Council at 

an opening meeting for discussion and approval 

4.5 Grant or loan management is a function of the Clerk & Treasurer 

4.5.1 All pay requests for contractors working on a project will be submitted to 

the Clerk &Treasurer not less than monthly unless work is stopped for an 

extended period of time  

4.5.2 The Clerk & Treasurer will review all invoices and pay requests for 

accuracy and code according to the project definitions for costs that are 

grant, loan or local match funded  

4.5.3 All pay requests with invoices will be entered into the program provided 

reimbursement request form, or acceptable form if one is not provided 

4.5.3.1 Draft Requests will be signed by the Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem and 

attested by the Clerk or Assistant Clerk 

4.5.3.2 Once signed, draft requests will be submitted to appropriate entity 

for reimbursement/payment 

4.5.3.3 NO PAYMENTS to contractors will be released until grant, loan 

and/or local match monies are received 

4.5.4 Project files will be kept in the vault at Town Hall according to the most 

current and applicable record retention schedule 

4.5.4.1 The Clerk will organize the project files in such a manner that 

documents can be found simply and efficiently 
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State of Wyoming 
Department of Workforce Services 

DIVISION OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 

SAFETY & RISK 

Robert Ripplinger 

5221 Yellowstone Rd, Rm 180 

Cheyenne, WY 82002 

robert.ripplinger@wyo.gov 

 307-631-9948   

Fax: 307-777-2893 

 

Mark Gordon 

Governor 

Robin Sessions Cooley, J.D. 
Director 

 

Elizabeth Gagen, J.D. 
Deputy Director 

 

 

                         
12/5/2022 

 

 

 

RE: Town of Saratoga  

Attn: Marie Christen 

110 E Spring Ave. 

Saratoga, WY 82001 

  

RE:  Policy# 000018399 

 

Dear Mrs. Christen, 

 

After reviewing your case file for the inspection that was completed on 4/20/2022, at 110 E Spring Ave. located in 

Saratoga, Wyoming. I see that we have not received any documentation that the hazards were abated.  I can give you 

two (2) weeks to turn in the proof of abatement to me at the following e-mail address: robert.ripplinger@wyo.gov. If you 

are having difficulty finding a way to complete the abatements, I would be willing to help you work on a solution. 

Should you decide not to complete the abatements, I will regretfully inform Workers’ Compensation Safety & Risk on 

12/19/2022, that we no longer have a working relationship and that we are closing your file. 

 

Workers’ Compensation Safety & Risk pride ourselves on the quality of safety and health inspections we provide you 

and your employees. We rely on your cooperation in helping us to provide you a safe working environment, without 

your cooperation you and your employees will miss out on safety opportunities. 

 

As you did not complete the process, please note that you do not qualify for a Health & Safety Consultation Employer 

Discount for RE: Town of Saratoga. Therefore, no further action will be taken on your application.  We do encourage 

you to provide safety leadership to your employees and to seek out other discounts that the State of Wyoming offers for 

Health and Safety Compliance. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 
 

Robert Ripplinger 
Safety & Risk Specialist 

Department of Workforce Services 

Workers’ Compensation Division 
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Quote

LedgeCo LLC

615 W Main Ave PO BOX 61

Saratoga, WY 82331-0061

(307) 371-2538

QUOTE NO. Fire Station

Quote good for 30 days from this date. DATE 11/3/22

Quote includes all materials and installation. Quote to: Town of Saratoga

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL

12" LiftMaster T503L5 Commercial Operator.  1.00 $1,275.00 $1,275.00

12" LiftMaster T503L5 Commercial Operator.  4.00 $1,275.00 $5,100.00

10% Discount for replacing all 4 operators 1.00 -$510.00 -$510.00

$4,590.00

TOTAL DUE

                                                                   50% non-refundable down payment required to place order.

        Sale is final at time of ordering for doors, openers, and parts. (Any ordering error will be replaced at cost of LedgeCo)

        If an order is cancelled, the cost of doors, openers and parts are customer's responsibility. Cost of installation will be reimbursed.

        Installation time frame is dependent on ability to source supplies, and can vary based on market conditions.
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1. Federal Agency and Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitted

4a. UEI

Recipient Organization Name:

Street1:

Street2:

City:

State:

ZIP / Postal Code:Country:

Quarterly

Federal Financial Report 
(Follow form Instructions)

County:

Province:

09/30/2022

3-56-0026-028-2020

EKLNJSBTNSH3

Town of Saratoga, Wyoming

P.O. Box 486

110 E. Spring Avenue

Saratoga Carbon

WY: Wyoming

USA: UNITED STATES 82331-0486

83-6000089

05/20/2020 05/20/2024

Federal Aviation Adminstration 
26805 East 68th Avenue, Suite 224 
Denver, CO 80249-6361

2. Federal Grant or Other Identifying Number Assigned by Federal 
Agency (To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

3. Recipient Organization (Name and complete address including Zip code)

4b. EIN 5. Recipient Account Number or Identifying Number 
(To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

6. Report Type

Semi-Annual

Annual

Final

7. Basis of Accounting

Accrual

Cash

8. Project/Grant Period

To:From:

9. Reporting Period End Date 

a. Cash Receipts

c. Cash on Hand (line a minus b)

b. Cash Disbursements

30,000.00

4,800.00

25,200.00

10. Transactions Cumulative

(Use lines a-c for single or multiple grant reporting)

Federal Cash (To report multiple grants, also use FFR attachment):

(Use lines d-o for single grant reporting)

Federal Expenditures and Unobligated Balance:

d. Total Federal funds authorized

e. Federal share of expenditures

30,000.00

4,800.00

f. Federal share of unliquidated obligations 0.00

g. Total Federal share (sum of lines e and f)

h. Unobligated balance of Federal Funds (line d minus g)

Recipient Share:

i. Total recipient share required

k. Remaining recipient share to be provided (line i minus j)

j. Recipient share of expenditures

0.00

0.00

0.00

Program Income:

l. Total Federal program income earned

o. Unexpended program income (line l minus line m and line n)

m. Program Income expended in accordance with the deduction alternative

0.00

0.00

0.00

n. Program Income expended in accordance with the addition alternative 0.00

OMB Number: 4040-0014 
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

4,800.00

25,200.00
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b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official

e. Date Report Submitted 

First Name: Middle Name:

Last Name: Suffix:

Title:

c. Telephone (Area code, number and extension)

d. Email Address

Prefix: Mr. Creed

James

Mayor

307-326-8335

creedjames44@gmail.com

13. Certification: By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal award. I 
am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or 
administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 
and 3801-3812).

11. Indirect Expense

a. Type d. Base f. Federal Share b. Rate c. Period From Period To
e. Amount 
Charged

g. Totals:

12. Remarks: Attach any explanations deemed necessary or information required by Federal sponsoring agency in compliance with governing legislation:

View AttachmentDelete AttachmentAdd Attachment

a. Name and Title of Authorized Certifying Official

14. Agency use only:

Standard Form 425
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1. Federal Agency and Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitted

4a. UEI

Recipient Organization Name:

Street1:

Street2:

City:

State:

ZIP / Postal Code:Country:

Quarterly

Federal Financial Report 
(Follow form Instructions)

County:

Province:

09/30/2022

3-56-0026-029-2020

EKLNJSBTNSH3

Town of Saratoga, Wyoming

P.O. Box 486

110 E. Spring Avenue

Saratoga Carbon

WY: Wyoming

USA: UNITED STATES 82331-0486

83-6000089

09/08/2020 09/08/2025

Federal Aviation Adminstration 
26805 East 68th Avenue, Suite 224 
Denver, CO 80249-6361

2. Federal Grant or Other Identifying Number Assigned by Federal 
Agency (To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

3. Recipient Organization (Name and complete address including Zip code)

4b. EIN 5. Recipient Account Number or Identifying Number 
(To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

6. Report Type

Semi-Annual

Annual

Final

7. Basis of Accounting

Accrual

Cash

8. Project/Grant Period

To:From:

9. Reporting Period End Date 

a. Cash Receipts

c. Cash on Hand (line a minus b)

b. Cash Disbursements

141,745.00

141,745.00

0.00

10. Transactions Cumulative

(Use lines a-c for single or multiple grant reporting)

Federal Cash (To report multiple grants, also use FFR attachment):

(Use lines d-o for single grant reporting)

Federal Expenditures and Unobligated Balance:

d. Total Federal funds authorized

e. Federal share of expenditures

141,772.00

141,745.00

f. Federal share of unliquidated obligations 0.00

g. Total Federal share (sum of lines e and f)

h. Unobligated balance of Federal Funds (line d minus g)

Recipient Share:

i. Total recipient share required

k. Remaining recipient share to be provided (line i minus j)

j. Recipient share of expenditures

0.00

0.00

0.00

Program Income:

l. Total Federal program income earned

o. Unexpended program income (line l minus line m and line n)

m. Program Income expended in accordance with the deduction alternative

0.00

0.00

0.00

n. Program Income expended in accordance with the addition alternative 0.00

OMB Number: 4040-0014 
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

141,745.00

27.00
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b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official

e. Date Report Submitted 

First Name: Middle Name:

Last Name: Suffix:

Title:

c. Telephone (Area code, number and extension)

d. Email Address

Prefix: Mr. Creed

James

Mayor

307-326-8335

creedjames44@gmail.com

13. Certification: By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal award. I 
am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or 
administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 
and 3801-3812).

11. Indirect Expense

a. Type d. Base f. Federal Share b. Rate c. Period From Period To
e. Amount 
Charged

g. Totals:

12. Remarks: Attach any explanations deemed necessary or information required by Federal sponsoring agency in compliance with governing legislation:

View AttachmentDelete AttachmentAdd Attachment

a. Name and Title of Authorized Certifying Official

14. Agency use only:

Standard Form 425
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1. Federal Agency and Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitted

4a. UEI

Recipient Organization Name:

Street1:

Street2:

City:

State:

ZIP / Postal Code:Country:

Quarterly

Federal Financial Report 
(Follow form Instructions)

County:

Province:

09/30/2022

3-56-0026-030-2021

EKLNJSBTNSH3

Town of Saratoga, Wyoming

P.O. Box 486

110 E. Spring Avenue

Saratoga Carbon

WY: Wyoming

USA: UNITED STATES 82331-0486

83-6000089

06/28/2021 06/28/2026

Federal Aviation Adminstration 
26805 East 68th Avenue, Suite 224 
Denver, CO 80249-6361

2. Federal Grant or Other Identifying Number Assigned by Federal 
Agency (To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

3. Recipient Organization (Name and complete address including Zip code)

4b. EIN 5. Recipient Account Number or Identifying Number 
(To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

6. Report Type

Semi-Annual

Annual

Final

7. Basis of Accounting

Accrual

Cash

8. Project/Grant Period

To:From:

9. Reporting Period End Date 

a. Cash Receipts

c. Cash on Hand (line a minus b)

b. Cash Disbursements

2,699,836.28

2,699,836.28

0.00

10. Transactions Cumulative

(Use lines a-c for single or multiple grant reporting)

Federal Cash (To report multiple grants, also use FFR attachment):

(Use lines d-o for single grant reporting)

Federal Expenditures and Unobligated Balance:

d. Total Federal funds authorized

e. Federal share of expenditures

2,906,665.00

2,699,836.28

f. Federal share of unliquidated obligations 0.00

g. Total Federal share (sum of lines e and f)

h. Unobligated balance of Federal Funds (line d minus g)

Recipient Share:

i. Total recipient share required

k. Remaining recipient share to be provided (line i minus j)

j. Recipient share of expenditures

0.00

0.00

0.00

Program Income:

l. Total Federal program income earned

o. Unexpended program income (line l minus line m and line n)

m. Program Income expended in accordance with the deduction alternative

0.00

0.00

0.00

n. Program Income expended in accordance with the addition alternative 0.00

OMB Number: 4040-0014 
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

2,699,836.28

206,828.72
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b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official

e. Date Report Submitted 

First Name: Middle Name:

Last Name: Suffix:

Title:

c. Telephone (Area code, number and extension)

d. Email Address

Prefix: Mr. Creed

James

Mayor

307-326-8335

creedjames44@gmail.com

13. Certification: By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal award. I 
am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or 
administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 
and 3801-3812).

11. Indirect Expense

a. Type d. Base f. Federal Share b. Rate c. Period From Period To
e. Amount 
Charged

g. Totals:

12. Remarks: Attach any explanations deemed necessary or information required by Federal sponsoring agency in compliance with governing legislation:

View AttachmentDelete AttachmentAdd Attachment

a. Name and Title of Authorized Certifying Official

14. Agency use only:

Standard Form 425
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1. Federal Agency and Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitted

4a. UEI

Recipient Organization Name:

Street1:

Street2:

City:

State:

ZIP / Postal Code:Country:

Quarterly

Federal Financial Report 
(Follow form Instructions)

County:

Province:

09/30/2022

3-56-0026-031-2021

EKLNJSBTNSH3

Town of Saratoga, Wyoming

P.O. Box 486

110 E. Spring Avenue

Saratoga Carbon

WY: Wyoming

USA: UNITED STATES 82331-0486

83-6000089

07/27/2021 07/27/2026

Federal Aviation Adminstration 
26805 East 68th Avenue, Suite 224 
Denver, CO 80249-6361

2. Federal Grant or Other Identifying Number Assigned by Federal 
Agency (To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

3. Recipient Organization (Name and complete address including Zip code)

4b. EIN 5. Recipient Account Number or Identifying Number 
(To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

6. Report Type

Semi-Annual

Annual

Final

7. Basis of Accounting

Accrual

Cash

8. Project/Grant Period

To:From:

9. Reporting Period End Date 

a. Cash Receipts

c. Cash on Hand (line a minus b)

b. Cash Disbursements

113,944.88

113,944.88

0.00

10. Transactions Cumulative

(Use lines a-c for single or multiple grant reporting)

Federal Cash (To report multiple grants, also use FFR attachment):

(Use lines d-o for single grant reporting)

Federal Expenditures and Unobligated Balance:

d. Total Federal funds authorized

e. Federal share of expenditures

323,166.00

113,944.88

f. Federal share of unliquidated obligations 0.00

g. Total Federal share (sum of lines e and f)

h. Unobligated balance of Federal Funds (line d minus g)

Recipient Share:

i. Total recipient share required

k. Remaining recipient share to be provided (line i minus j)

j. Recipient share of expenditures

0.00

0.00

0.00

Program Income:

l. Total Federal program income earned

o. Unexpended program income (line l minus line m and line n)

m. Program Income expended in accordance with the deduction alternative

0.00

0.00

0.00

n. Program Income expended in accordance with the addition alternative 0.00

OMB Number: 4040-0014 
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

113,944.88

209,221.12
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b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official

e. Date Report Submitted 

First Name: Middle Name:

Last Name: Suffix:

Title:

c. Telephone (Area code, number and extension)

d. Email Address

Prefix: Mr. Creed

James

Mayor

307-326-8335

creedjames44@gmail.com

13. Certification: By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal award. I 
am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or 
administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 
and 3801-3812).

11. Indirect Expense

a. Type d. Base f. Federal Share b. Rate c. Period From Period To
e. Amount 
Charged

g. Totals:

12. Remarks: Attach any explanations deemed necessary or information required by Federal sponsoring agency in compliance with governing legislation:

View AttachmentDelete AttachmentAdd Attachment

a. Name and Title of Authorized Certifying Official

14. Agency use only:

Standard Form 425
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1. Federal Agency and Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitted

4a. UEI

Recipient Organization Name:

Street1:

Street2:

City:

State:

ZIP / Postal Code:Country:

Quarterly

Federal Financial Report 
(Follow form Instructions)

County:

Province:

09/30/2022

3-56-0026-032-2021

EKLNJSBTNSH3

Town of Saratoga, Wyoming

P.O. Box 486

110 E. Spring Avenue

Saratoga Carbon

WY: Wyoming

USA: UNITED STATES 82331-0486

83-6000089

03/15/2021 03/15/2025

Federal Aviation Adminstration 
26805 East 68th Avenue, Suite 224 
Denver, CO 80249-6361

2. Federal Grant or Other Identifying Number Assigned by Federal 
Agency (To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

3. Recipient Organization (Name and complete address including Zip code)

4b. EIN 5. Recipient Account Number or Identifying Number 
(To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

6. Report Type

Semi-Annual

Annual

Final

7. Basis of Accounting

Accrual

Cash

8. Project/Grant Period

To:From:

9. Reporting Period End Date 

a. Cash Receipts

c. Cash on Hand (line a minus b)

b. Cash Disbursements

0.00

0.00

0.00

10. Transactions Cumulative

(Use lines a-c for single or multiple grant reporting)

Federal Cash (To report multiple grants, also use FFR attachment):

(Use lines d-o for single grant reporting)

Federal Expenditures and Unobligated Balance:

d. Total Federal funds authorized

e. Federal share of expenditures

13,000.00

0.00

f. Federal share of unliquidated obligations 0.00

g. Total Federal share (sum of lines e and f)

h. Unobligated balance of Federal Funds (line d minus g)

Recipient Share:

i. Total recipient share required

k. Remaining recipient share to be provided (line i minus j)

j. Recipient share of expenditures

0.00

0.00

0.00

Program Income:

l. Total Federal program income earned

o. Unexpended program income (line l minus line m and line n)

m. Program Income expended in accordance with the deduction alternative

0.00

0.00

0.00

n. Program Income expended in accordance with the addition alternative 0.00

OMB Number: 4040-0014 
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

0.00

13,000.00
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b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official

e. Date Report Submitted 

First Name: Middle Name:

Last Name: Suffix:

Title:

c. Telephone (Area code, number and extension)

d. Email Address

Prefix: Mr. Creed

James

Mayor

307-326-8335

creedjames44@gmail.com

13. Certification: By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal award. I 
am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or 
administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 
and 3801-3812).

11. Indirect Expense

a. Type d. Base f. Federal Share b. Rate c. Period From Period To
e. Amount 
Charged

g. Totals:

12. Remarks: Attach any explanations deemed necessary or information required by Federal sponsoring agency in compliance with governing legislation:

View AttachmentDelete AttachmentAdd Attachment

a. Name and Title of Authorized Certifying Official

14. Agency use only:

Standard Form 425
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1. Federal Agency and Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitted

4a. UEI

Recipient Organization Name:

Street1:

Street2:

City:

State:

ZIP / Postal Code:Country:

Quarterly

Federal Financial Report 
(Follow form Instructions)

County:

Province:

09/30/2022

3-56-0026-033-2022

EKLNJSBTNSH3

Town of Saratoga, Wyoming

P.O. Box 486

110 E. Spring Avenue

Saratoga Carbon

WY: Wyoming

USA: UNITED STATES 82331-0486

83-6000089

01/05/2022 01/05/2027

Federal Aviation Adminstration 
26805 East 68th Avenue, Suite 224 
Denver, CO 80249-6361

2. Federal Grant or Other Identifying Number Assigned by Federal 
Agency (To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

3. Recipient Organization (Name and complete address including Zip code)

4b. EIN 5. Recipient Account Number or Identifying Number 
(To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

6. Report Type

Semi-Annual

Annual

Final

7. Basis of Accounting

Accrual

Cash

8. Project/Grant Period

To:From:

9. Reporting Period End Date 

a. Cash Receipts

c. Cash on Hand (line a minus b)

b. Cash Disbursements

0.00

0.00

0.00

10. Transactions Cumulative

(Use lines a-c for single or multiple grant reporting)

Federal Cash (To report multiple grants, also use FFR attachment):

(Use lines d-o for single grant reporting)

Federal Expenditures and Unobligated Balance:

d. Total Federal funds authorized

e. Federal share of expenditures

32,000.00

0.00

f. Federal share of unliquidated obligations 0.00

g. Total Federal share (sum of lines e and f)

h. Unobligated balance of Federal Funds (line d minus g)

Recipient Share:

i. Total recipient share required

k. Remaining recipient share to be provided (line i minus j)

j. Recipient share of expenditures

0.00

0.00

0.00

Program Income:

l. Total Federal program income earned

o. Unexpended program income (line l minus line m and line n)

m. Program Income expended in accordance with the deduction alternative

0.00

0.00

0.00

n. Program Income expended in accordance with the addition alternative 0.00

OMB Number: 4040-0014 
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

0.00

32,000.00
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b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official

e. Date Report Submitted 

First Name: Middle Name:

Last Name: Suffix:

Title:

c. Telephone (Area code, number and extension)

d. Email Address

Prefix: Mr. Creed

James

Mayor

307-326-8335

creedjames44@gmail.com

13. Certification: By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal award. I 
am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or 
administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 
and 3801-3812).

11. Indirect Expense

a. Type d. Base f. Federal Share b. Rate c. Period From Period To
e. Amount 
Charged

g. Totals:

12. Remarks: Attach any explanations deemed necessary or information required by Federal sponsoring agency in compliance with governing legislation:

View AttachmentDelete AttachmentAdd Attachment

a. Name and Title of Authorized Certifying Official

14. Agency use only:

Standard Form 425
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1. Federal Agency and Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitted

4a. UEI

Recipient Organization Name:

Street1:

Street2:

City:

State:

ZIP / Postal Code:Country:

Quarterly

Federal Financial Report 
(Follow form Instructions)

County:

Province:

09/30/2022

3-56-0026-034-2022

EKLNJSBTNSH3

Town of Saratoga, Wyoming

P.O. Box 486

110 E. Spring Avenue

Saratoga Carbon

WY: Wyoming

USA: UNITED STATES 82331-0486

83-6000089

07/06/2022 07/06/2027

Federal Aviation Adminstration 
26805 East 68th Avenue, Suite 224 
Denver, CO 80249-6361

2. Federal Grant or Other Identifying Number Assigned by Federal 
Agency (To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

3. Recipient Organization (Name and complete address including Zip code)

4b. EIN 5. Recipient Account Number or Identifying Number 
(To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

6. Report Type

Semi-Annual

Annual

Final

7. Basis of Accounting

Accrual

Cash

8. Project/Grant Period

To:From:

9. Reporting Period End Date 

a. Cash Receipts

c. Cash on Hand (line a minus b)

b. Cash Disbursements

0.00

0.00

0.00

10. Transactions Cumulative

(Use lines a-c for single or multiple grant reporting)

Federal Cash (To report multiple grants, also use FFR attachment):

(Use lines d-o for single grant reporting)

Federal Expenditures and Unobligated Balance:

d. Total Federal funds authorized

e. Federal share of expenditures

251,783.00

0.00

f. Federal share of unliquidated obligations 0.00

g. Total Federal share (sum of lines e and f)

h. Unobligated balance of Federal Funds (line d minus g)

Recipient Share:

i. Total recipient share required

k. Remaining recipient share to be provided (line i minus j)

j. Recipient share of expenditures

0.00

0.00

0.00

Program Income:

l. Total Federal program income earned

o. Unexpended program income (line l minus line m and line n)

m. Program Income expended in accordance with the deduction alternative

0.00

0.00

0.00

n. Program Income expended in accordance with the addition alternative 0.00

OMB Number: 4040-0014 
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

0.00

251,783.00

74

Item 26)



b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official

e. Date Report Submitted 

First Name: Middle Name:

Last Name: Suffix:

Title:

c. Telephone (Area code, number and extension)

d. Email Address

Prefix: Mr. Creed

James

Mayor

307-326-8335

creedjames44@gmail.com

13. Certification: By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal award. I 
am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or 
administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 
and 3801-3812).

11. Indirect Expense

a. Type d. Base f. Federal Share b. Rate c. Period From Period To
e. Amount 
Charged

g. Totals:

12. Remarks: Attach any explanations deemed necessary or information required by Federal sponsoring agency in compliance with governing legislation:

View AttachmentDelete AttachmentAdd Attachment

a. Name and Title of Authorized Certifying Official

14. Agency use only:

Standard Form 425
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1. Federal Agency and Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitted

4a. UEI

Recipient Organization Name:

Street1:

Street2:

City:

State:

ZIP / Postal Code:Country:

Quarterly

Federal Financial Report 
(Follow form Instructions)

County:

Province:

09/30/2022

3-56-0026-035-2022

EKLNJSBTNSH3

Town of Saratoga, Wyoming

P.O. Box 486

110 E. Spring Avenue

Saratoga Carbon

WY: Wyoming

USA: UNITED STATES 82331-0486

83-6000089

07/25/2022 07/25/2027

Federal Aviation Adminstration 
26805 East 68th Avenue, Suite 224 
Denver, CO 80249-6361

2. Federal Grant or Other Identifying Number Assigned by Federal 
Agency (To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

3. Recipient Organization (Name and complete address including Zip code)

4b. EIN 5. Recipient Account Number or Identifying Number 
(To report multiple grants, use FFR Attachment)

6. Report Type

Semi-Annual

Annual

Final

7. Basis of Accounting

Accrual

Cash

8. Project/Grant Period

To:From:

9. Reporting Period End Date 

a. Cash Receipts

c. Cash on Hand (line a minus b)

b. Cash Disbursements

0.00

0.00

0.00

10. Transactions Cumulative

(Use lines a-c for single or multiple grant reporting)

Federal Cash (To report multiple grants, also use FFR attachment):

(Use lines d-o for single grant reporting)

Federal Expenditures and Unobligated Balance:

d. Total Federal funds authorized

e. Federal share of expenditures

159,000.00

0.00

f. Federal share of unliquidated obligations 0.00

g. Total Federal share (sum of lines e and f)

h. Unobligated balance of Federal Funds (line d minus g)

Recipient Share:

i. Total recipient share required

k. Remaining recipient share to be provided (line i minus j)

j. Recipient share of expenditures

0.00

0.00

0.00

Program Income:

l. Total Federal program income earned

o. Unexpended program income (line l minus line m and line n)

m. Program Income expended in accordance with the deduction alternative

0.00

0.00

0.00

n. Program Income expended in accordance with the addition alternative 0.00

OMB Number: 4040-0014 
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

0.00

159,000.00
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b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official

e. Date Report Submitted 

First Name: Middle Name:

Last Name: Suffix:

Title:

c. Telephone (Area code, number and extension)

d. Email Address

Prefix: Mr. Creed

James

Mayor

307-326-8335

creedjames44@gmail.com

13. Certification: By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, and accurate, and the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal award. I 
am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or 
administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 
and 3801-3812).

11. Indirect Expense

a. Type d. Base f. Federal Share b. Rate c. Period From Period To
e. Amount 
Charged

g. Totals:

12. Remarks: Attach any explanations deemed necessary or information required by Federal sponsoring agency in compliance with governing legislation:

View AttachmentDelete AttachmentAdd Attachment

a. Name and Title of Authorized Certifying Official

14. Agency use only:

Standard Form 425
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CLASSIFICATION
PROGRAMS

(a)
FUNCTIONS

(b)
ACTIVITIES

(c) TOTAL

11. STATUS OF FUNDS

a. Administrative Expense $4,880.88
b. Preliminary Expense $0.00
c. Land, Structures, Right-of-Way $0.00
d. Architectural Engineering Basic Fees $91,350.00
e. Other Architectural Engineering 
Fees $0.00
f. Project Inspection Fees $78,203.52
g. Land Development $0.00
h. Relocation Expense $0.00
i. Relocation Payments to Individuals 
and Businesses $0.00
j. Demolition and Removal $0.00
k. Construction and Project 
Improvement Cost $108,980.19
l. Equipment Costs $0.00
m. Miscellaneous Cost $0.00

12. CERTIFICATION

I certify that to the best of my
knowledge and belief the billed costs of
disbursements are in accordance with
the terms of the project and that the
reimbursement represents the Federal
share due which has not been
previously requested and that an
inspection has been performed and all
work is in accordance with the terms of
the grant.

a. RECIPIENT

b. REPRESENTATIVE

CERTIFYING TO LINE 11V

SIGNATURE OF 
AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING 
OFFICIAL

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME 
OR TITLE

SIGNATURE OF 
AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING 
OFFICIAL

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME 
OR TITLE

DATE REPORT 
SUBMITTED

OUTLAY REPORT AND REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT
FOR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS

OMB APPROVAL NO. 0348-0002 PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES
1. TYPE OF 
REQUEST: PARTIAL 2. BASIS OF 

REQUEST: CASH

3. FEDERAL SPONSORING AGENCY AND ORGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT TO 
WHICH THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED:

4. FEDERAL GRANT OR OTHER 
IDENTIFYING NUMBER ASSIGNED 
BY FEDERAL AGENCY:

5. PARTIAL PAYMENT REQUEST NO:

Federal Aviation Administration 3-56-0026-031-2021 AER1012961 #5
6. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION 
NUMBER:

7. RECIPIENTS ACCOUNT NUMBER 
OR IDENTIFYING NUMBER: 8. PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REQUEST

FROM: 10/17/2022 TO: 11/11/2022

9. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION 10. PAYEE(Where check is to be sent if different from item 9)

Name: TOWN OF SARATOGA Name: WYDOT

No. and Street: P.O. BOX 486 No. and Street: 5300 Bishop Blvd.

City, State and Zip: SARATOGA, WY 82331 City, State and Zip: Cheyenne, WY 82009

n. Total cumulative to date (sum of 
lines a through m) 0 0 0 $283,414.59
o. Deductions for program income 0
p. Net cumulative to date (Line n minus 
Line o) 0 0 0 $283,414.59
q. Federal share to date 0 0 0 $82,909.33
r. Rehabilitation Grants (100% 
reimbursement) 0
s. Total Federal share (Sum of lines q 
and r) 0 0 0 $82,909.33
t. Federal payments previously 
requested $78,777.50
u. Amount requested for 
reimbursement 0 0 0 $4,131.83
v. Percent of project completed 0 0 0 25.66 %

DocuSign Envelope ID: A139C4CF-0F1E-451C-8E98-E5A14BD44E4E

Creed James
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AIP:

Airport:    
Sponsor:   
Address:     

Project:     

RFR #:     

3-56-0026-031-2021

Shively Fld
TOWN OF SARATOGA
P.O. BOX 1015, SARATOGA, WY, 82331

Improve Auto Parking, Access Road and Fence and associated work

AER1012961 #5

Amount Allocated Grant # %
Federal $323,166.00 3-56-0026-031-2021 100.00
State $0.00 ASA004A 0.00
Local $0.00 0.00
TOTAL FUNDING $323,166.00

Payee Invoice Number Current 
Amount

Previous 
RFR's

Total To 
Date

Casper Star Tribune AER1012961

$0.00 $1,054.88 $1,054.88

Administrative Cost $0.00 $1,054.88 $1,054.88

Sage Civil Engineering AER1012961

$0.00 $189,767.52 $189,767.52

Architectural Cost $0.00 $91,350.00 $91,350.00

Construction Cost $0.00 $20,214.00 $20,214.00

Project Inspection 
Cost $0.00 $78,203.52 $78,203.52

Saratoga Sun AER1012961

$0.00 $1,326.00 $1,326.00

Administrative Cost $0.00 $1,326.00 $1,326.00

Airport IFE Services, 
Inc. AER1012961

$0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Administrative Cost $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Lewis & Lewis, Inc. AER1012961

$4,131.83 $84,634.36 $88,766.19

Construction Cost $4,131.83 $84,634.36 $88,766.19

TOTAL $4,131.83 $279,282.76 $283,414.59

FAA Share $4,131.83 $78,777.50 $82,909.33

STATE Share $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SPONSOR Share $0.00 $200,505.26 $200,505.26

DocuSign Envelope ID: A139C4CF-0F1E-451C-8E98-E5A14BD44E4E
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After 5% retainage subtracted, total Fed-Eligible this request (Schedule I Only) = $23,383.30 
For Grant AIP 3-56-0026-031-2021, RFR #5:  
Amount of total paid by this grant @ 100% Federal = $23,383.30 x 17.67% = $4,131.83

DocuSign Envelope ID: A139C4CF-0F1E-451C-8E98-E5A14BD44E4E
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1. State Project No:

2. FAA Project No. :

3. WACIP Description:

4. Payment Req. No:

6. Request :

8. Period Covered: To:

10. Total FAA Grant Amount:

7. Airport:

5. Sponsor:

9. Total State Grant Amount:

   WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AERONAUTICS DIVISION

200 E. 8th Ave., Suite 101, Cheyenne, WY  82001
REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT (RFR) OF STATE FUNDS 

FOR
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS

CERTIFICATION OF SPONSOR:
I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the billed costs of disbursements are in accordance with the terms of the project and that 
the reimbursement represents the State share due which has not been previously requested and that an inspection has been performed and all 
work is in accordance with the terms of the grant.

Name:

WYDOT OFFICE USE ONLY:

$251,783.00

Saratoga - Shively Field

ASA004B

10/17/2022 11/11/2022

3-56-0026-034-2021

Improve Auto Parking, Access Road and Fence

Partial

$16,786.00

TOWN OF SARATOGA

27. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE (Sponsor)

Title: 

Date: Signature: 

Name: Title:

Division Approval: Date:

12. Administrative Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

13. Preliminary/Planning Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

14. Land/Structures/Right-of-Way Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

15. Architectural/Engineering Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

16. Project Inspection Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

17. Land Development Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

18. Relocation Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

19. Demolition and Removal Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

20. Construction and Project Improvement Costs $11,799.21 $253,488.49 $228,139.64 $10,139.54 $15,209.31

21. Equipment Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

22. Miscellaneous Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

FEDERAL SHARE SPONSOR SHARE

CURRENT COST 
INCURRED 4.00 % 6.00 %

AER1012962 #3

STATE SHARE

90.00 %11. Grant Split COST INCURRED 
TO DATE

23. Total Cumulative to date
 (Sum of Rows 12-22) $11,799.21 $253,488.49 $228,139.64 $10,139.54 $15,209.31

24. State Funds Previously Requested $7,350.57

25. State funds Now Requested (Row 23 Minus Row 24) $707.95

26. Percent of State Grant Completed to Date (State Share in Row 23 Divided by Item 9) 90.61 %

DocuSign Envelope ID: A45D669B-0840-4573-9820-BB51AADE9263

Creed James Mayor, Town of Saratoga
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CLASSIFICATION
PROGRAMS

(a)
FUNCTIONS

(b)
ACTIVITIES

(c) TOTAL

11. STATUS OF FUNDS

a. Administrative Expense $0.00
b. Preliminary Expense $0.00
c. Land, Structures, Right-of-Way $0.00
d. Architectural Engineering Basic Fees $0.00
e. Other Architectural Engineering 
Fees $0.00
f. Project Inspection Fees $0.00
g. Land Development $0.00
h. Relocation Expense $0.00
i. Relocation Payments to Individuals 
and Businesses $0.00
j. Demolition and Removal $0.00
k. Construction and Project 
Improvement Cost $253,488.49
l. Equipment Costs $0.00
m. Miscellaneous Cost $0.00

12. CERTIFICATION

I certify that to the best of my
knowledge and belief the billed costs of
disbursements are in accordance with
the terms of the project and that the
reimbursement represents the Federal
share due which has not been
previously requested and that an
inspection has been performed and all
work is in accordance with the terms of
the grant.

a. RECIPIENT

b. REPRESENTATIVE

CERTIFYING TO LINE 11V

SIGNATURE OF 
AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING 
OFFICIAL

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME 
OR TITLE

SIGNATURE OF 
AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING 
OFFICIAL

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME 
OR TITLE

DATE REPORT 
SUBMITTED

OUTLAY REPORT AND REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT
FOR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS

OMB APPROVAL NO. 0348-0002 PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES
1. TYPE OF 
REQUEST: PARTIAL 2. BASIS OF 

REQUEST: CASH

3. FEDERAL SPONSORING AGENCY AND ORGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT TO 
WHICH THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED:

4. FEDERAL GRANT OR OTHER 
IDENTIFYING NUMBER ASSIGNED 
BY FEDERAL AGENCY:

5. PARTIAL PAYMENT REQUEST NO:

Federal Aviation Administration 3-56-0026-034-2021 AER1012962 #3
6. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION 
NUMBER:

7. RECIPIENTS ACCOUNT NUMBER 
OR IDENTIFYING NUMBER: 8. PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REQUEST

FROM: 10/17/2022 TO: 11/11/2022

9. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION 10. PAYEE(Where check is to be sent if different from item 9)

Name: TOWN OF SARATOGA Name: WYDOT

No. and Street: P.O. BOX 486 No. and Street: 5300 Bishop Blvd.

City, State and Zip: SARATOGA, WY 82331 City, State and Zip: Cheyenne, WY 82009

n. Total cumulative to date (sum of 
lines a through m) 0 0 0 $253,488.49
o. Deductions for program income 0
p. Net cumulative to date (Line n minus 
Line o) 0 0 0 $253,488.49
q. Federal share to date 0 0 0 $120,877.97
r. Rehabilitation Grants (100% 
reimbursement) 0
s. Total Federal share (Sum of lines q 
and r) 0 0 0 $120,877.97
t. Federal payments previously 
requested $110,258.69
u. Amount requested for 
reimbursement 0 0 0 $10,619.28
v. Percent of project completed 0 0 0 48.01 %

DocuSign Envelope ID: A45D669B-0840-4573-9820-BB51AADE9263

Creed James
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AIP:

Airport:    
Sponsor:   
Address:     

Project:     

RFR #:     

3-56-0026-034-2021

Shively Fld
TOWN OF SARATOGA
P.O. BOX 1015, SARATOGA, WY, 82331

Improve Auto Parking, Access Road and Fence

AER1012962 #3

Amount Allocated Grant # %
Federal $251,783.00 3-56-0026-034-2021 90.00
State $16,786.00 ASA004B 6.00
Local $11,190.00 4.00
TOTAL FUNDING $279,759.00

Payee Invoice Number Current 
Amount

Previous 
RFR's

Total To 
Date

Lewis & Lewis, Inc. AER1012962

$11,799.21 $241,689.28 $253,488.49

Construction Cost $11,799.21 $241,689.28 $253,488.49

TOTAL $11,799.21 $241,689.28 $253,488.49

FAA Share $10,619.28 $110,258.69 $120,877.97

STATE Share $707.95 $7,350.57 $8,058.52

SPONSOR Share $471.98 $124,080.02 $124,552.00

DocuSign Envelope ID: A45D669B-0840-4573-9820-BB51AADE9263
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After 5% retainage subtracted, total Fed-Eligible this request (Schedule I Only) = $23,383.30 
For Grant AIP 3-56-0026-034-2022, RFR #3:  
Amount of total paid by this grant and corresponding State & Local shares = $23,383.30 x 50.46% = $11,799.21

DocuSign Envelope ID: A45D669B-0840-4573-9820-BB51AADE9263

84

Item 29)



1. State Project No:

2. FAA Project No. :

3. WACIP Description:

4. Payment Req. No:

6. Request :

8. Period Covered: To:

10. Total FAA Grant Amount:

7. Airport:

5. Sponsor:

9. Total State Grant Amount:

   WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AERONAUTICS DIVISION

200 E. 8th Ave., Suite 101, Cheyenne, WY  82001
REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT (RFR) OF STATE FUNDS 

FOR
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS

CERTIFICATION OF SPONSOR:
I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the billed costs of disbursements are in accordance with the terms of the project and that 
the reimbursement represents the State share due which has not been previously requested and that an inspection has been performed and all 
work is in accordance with the terms of the grant.

Name:

WYDOT OFFICE USE ONLY:

$159,000.00

Saratoga - Shively Field

ASA004C

10/17/2022 11/11/2022

3-56-0026-035-2021

Improve Auto Parking, Access Road and Fence

Partial

$10,600.00

TOWN OF SARATOGA

27. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE (Sponsor)

Title: 

Date: Signature: 

Name: Title:

Division Approval: Date:

12. Administrative Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

13. Preliminary/Planning Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

14. Land/Structures/Right-of-Way Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

15. Architectural/Engineering Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

16. Project Inspection Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

17. Land Development Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

18. Relocation Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

19. Demolition and Removal Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

20. Construction and Project Improvement Costs $7,452.26 $160,100.65 $144,090.59 $6,404.03 $9,606.04

21. Equipment Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

22. Miscellaneous Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

FEDERAL SHARE SPONSOR SHARE

CURRENT COST 
INCURRED 4.00 % 6.00 %

AER1012963 #3

STATE SHARE

90.00 %11. Grant Split COST INCURRED 
TO DATE

23. Total Cumulative to date
 (Sum of Rows 12-22) $7,452.26 $160,100.65 $144,090.59 $6,404.02 $9,606.04

24. State Funds Previously Requested $4,642.54

25. State funds Now Requested (Row 23 Minus Row 24) $447.13

26. Percent of State Grant Completed to Date (State Share in Row 23 Divided by Item 9) 90.62 %
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CLASSIFICATION
PROGRAMS

(a)
FUNCTIONS

(b)
ACTIVITIES

(c) TOTAL

11. STATUS OF FUNDS

a. Administrative Expense $0.00
b. Preliminary Expense $0.00
c. Land, Structures, Right-of-Way $0.00
d. Architectural Engineering Basic Fees $0.00
e. Other Architectural Engineering 
Fees $0.00
f. Project Inspection Fees $0.00
g. Land Development $0.00
h. Relocation Expense $0.00
i. Relocation Payments to Individuals 
and Businesses $0.00
j. Demolition and Removal $0.00
k. Construction and Project 
Improvement Cost $160,100.65
l. Equipment Costs $0.00
m. Miscellaneous Cost $0.00

12. CERTIFICATION

I certify that to the best of my
knowledge and belief the billed costs of
disbursements are in accordance with
the terms of the project and that the
reimbursement represents the Federal
share due which has not been
previously requested and that an
inspection has been performed and all
work is in accordance with the terms of
the grant.

a. RECIPIENT

b. REPRESENTATIVE

CERTIFYING TO LINE 11V

SIGNATURE OF 
AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING 
OFFICIAL

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME 
OR TITLE

SIGNATURE OF 
AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING 
OFFICIAL

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME 
OR TITLE

DATE REPORT 
SUBMITTED

OUTLAY REPORT AND REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT
FOR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS

OMB APPROVAL NO. 0348-0002 PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES
1. TYPE OF 
REQUEST: PARTIAL 2. BASIS OF 

REQUEST: CASH

3. FEDERAL SPONSORING AGENCY AND ORGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT TO 
WHICH THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED:

4. FEDERAL GRANT OR OTHER 
IDENTIFYING NUMBER ASSIGNED 
BY FEDERAL AGENCY:

5. PARTIAL PAYMENT REQUEST NO:

Federal Aviation Administration 3-56-0026-035-2021 AER1012963 #3
6. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION 
NUMBER:

7. RECIPIENTS ACCOUNT NUMBER 
OR IDENTIFYING NUMBER: 8. PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REQUEST

FROM: 10/17/2022 TO: 11/11/2022

9. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION 10. PAYEE(Where check is to be sent if different from item 9)

Name: TOWN OF SARATOGA Name: WYDOT

No. and Street: P.O. BOX 486 No. and Street: 5300 Bishop Blvd.

City, State and Zip: SARATOGA, WY 82331 City, State and Zip: Cheyenne, WY 82009

n. Total cumulative to date (sum of 
lines a through m) 0 0 0 $160,100.65
o. Deductions for program income 0
p. Net cumulative to date (Line n minus 
Line o) 0 0 0 $160,100.65
q. Federal share to date 0 0 0 $76,345.25
r. Rehabilitation Grants (100% 
reimbursement) 0
s. Total Federal share (Sum of lines q 
and r) 0 0 0 $76,345.25
t. Federal payments previously 
requested $69,638.22
u. Amount requested for 
reimbursement 0 0 0 $6,707.03
v. Percent of project completed 0 0 0 48.02 %
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AIP:

Airport:    
Sponsor:   
Address:     

Project:     

RFR #:     

3-56-0026-035-2021

Shively Fld
TOWN OF SARATOGA
P.O. BOX 1015, SARATOGA, WY, 82331

Improve Auto Parking, Access Road and Fence

AER1012963 #3

Amount Allocated Grant # %
Federal $159,000.00 3-56-0026-035-2021 90.00
State $10,600.00 ASA004C 6.00
Local $7,067.00 4.00
TOTAL FUNDING $176,667.00

Payee Invoice Number Current 
Amount

Previous 
RFR's

Total To 
Date

Lewis & Lewis, Inc. AER1012963

$7,452.26 $152,648.39 $160,100.65

Construction Cost $7,452.26 $152,648.39 $160,100.65

TOTAL $7,452.26 $152,648.39 $160,100.65

FAA Share $6,707.03 $69,638.22 $76,345.25

STATE Share $447.13 $4,642.54 $5,089.67

SPONSOR Share $298.10 $78,367.63 $78,665.73

DocuSign Envelope ID: 53F9737E-965F-46B8-BFDE-6C67362FFD61
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After 5% retainage subtracted, total Fed-Eligible this request (Schedule I Only) = $23,383.30 
For Grant AIP 3-56-0026-035-2022, RFR #3:  
Amount of total paid by this grant and corresponding State & Local shares = $23,383.30 x 31.87% = $7,452.26

DocuSign Envelope ID: 53F9737E-965F-46B8-BFDE-6C67362FFD61
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1. State Project No:

2. FAA Project No. :

3. WACIP Description:

4. Payment Req. No:

6. Request :

8. Period Covered: To:

10. Total FAA Grant Amount:

7. Airport:

5. Sponsor:

9. Total State Grant Amount:

   WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AERONAUTICS DIVISION

200 E. 8th Ave., Suite 101, Cheyenne, WY  82001
REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT (RFR) OF STATE FUNDS 

FOR
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS

CERTIFICATION OF SPONSOR:
I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the billed costs of disbursements are in accordance with the terms of the project and that 
the reimbursement represents the State share due which has not been previously requested and that an inspection has been performed and all 
work is in accordance with the terms of the grant.

Name:

WYDOT OFFICE USE ONLY:

$0.00

Saratoga - Shively Field

ASA004D

10/17/2022 11/11/2022

N/A

Improve Auto Parking, Access Road and Fence: Sewer improvements 
and associated work.

Partial

$76,000.00

TOWN OF SARATOGA

27. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE (Sponsor)

Title: 

Date: Signature: 

Name: Title:

Division Approval: Date:

12. Administrative Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

13. Preliminary/Planning Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

14. Land/Structures/Right-of-Way Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

15. Architectural/Engineering Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

16. Project Inspection Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

17. Land Development Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

18. Relocation Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

19. Demolition and Removal Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

20. Construction and Project Improvement Costs $760.00 $82,446.70 $0.00 $16,489.34 $65,957.36

21. Equipment Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

22. Miscellaneous Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

FEDERAL SHARE SPONSOR SHARE

CURRENT COST 
INCURRED 20.00 % 80.00 %

AER1012964 #2

STATE SHARE

0.00 %11. Grant Split COST INCURRED 
TO DATE

23. Total Cumulative to date
 (Sum of Rows 12-22) $760.00 $82,446.70 $0.00 $16,489.34 $65,957.36

24. State Funds Previously Requested $65,349.36

25. State funds Now Requested (Row 23 Minus Row 24) $608.00

26. Percent of State Grant Completed to Date (State Share in Row 23 Divided by Item 9) 86.79 %
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AIP:

Airport:    
Sponsor:   
Address:     

Project:     

RFR #:     

N/A

Shively Fld
TOWN OF SARATOGA
P.O. BOX 1015, SARATOGA, WY, 82331

Improve Auto Parking, Access Road and Fence: Sewer improvements and associated 
work.

AER1012964 #2

Amount Allocated Grant # %
Federal N/A 0.00
State $76,000.00 ASA004D 80.00
Local $19,000.00 20.00
TOTAL FUNDING $95,000.00

Payee Invoice Number Current 
Amount

Previous 
RFR's

Total To 
Date

Lewis & Lewis, Inc. AER1012964

$760.00 $81,686.70 $82,446.70

Construction Cost $760.00 $81,686.70 $82,446.70

TOTAL $760.00 $81,686.70 $82,446.70

FAA Share $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

STATE Share $608.00 $65,349.36 $65,957.36

SPONSOR Share $152.00 $16,337.34 $16,489.34

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DF9F638-4EC7-4B25-829B-4B8C0FDF92BA
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After 5% retainage subtracted, State-only-Eligible this request (Schedule III) = $760.00 
Grant No. ASA004D, RFR #2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DF9F638-4EC7-4B25-829B-4B8C0FDF92BA
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1. State Project No:

2. FAA Project No. :

3. WACIP Description:

4. Payment Req. No:

6. Request :

8. Period Covered: To:

10. Total FAA Grant Amount:

7. Airport:

5. Sponsor:

9. Total State Grant Amount:

   WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AERONAUTICS DIVISION

200 E. 8th Ave., Suite 101, Cheyenne, WY  82001
REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT (RFR) OF STATE FUNDS 

FOR
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS

CERTIFICATION OF SPONSOR:
I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the billed costs of disbursements are in accordance with the terms of the project and that 
the reimbursement represents the State share due which has not been previously requested and that an inspection has been performed and all 
work is in accordance with the terms of the grant.

Name:

WYDOT OFFICE USE ONLY:

$0.00

Saratoga - Shively Field

ASA003A

07/28/2022 09/27/2022

N/A

Seal Coat and Mark Pavements

Final

$291,150.00

TOWN OF SARATOGA

27. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE (Sponsor)

Title: 

Date: Signature: 

Name: Title:

Division Approval: Date:

12. Administrative Costs $157.25 $157.25 $0.00 $15.73 $141.53

13. Preliminary/Planning Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

14. Land/Structures/Right-of-Way Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

15. Architectural/Engineering Costs $0.00 $9,300.00 $0.00 $930.00 $8,370.00

16. Project Inspection Fees $4,022.50 $18,800.00 $0.00 $1,880.00 $16,920.00

17. Land Development Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

18. Relocation Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

19. Demolition and Removal Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

20. Construction and Project Improvement Costs $13,829.78 $287,211.20 $0.00 $28,721.12 $258,490.08

21. Equipment Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

22. Miscellaneous Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

FEDERAL SHARE SPONSOR SHARE

CURRENT COST 
INCURRED 10.00 % 90.00 %

AER1012975 #4

STATE SHARE

0.00 %11. Grant Split COST INCURRED 
TO DATE

23. Total Cumulative to date
 (Sum of Rows 12-22) $18,009.53 $315,468.45 $0.00 $31,547.45 $283,921.00

24. State Funds Previously Requested $267,713.03

25. State funds Now Requested (Row 23 Minus Row 24) $16,207.97

26. Percent of State Grant Completed to Date (State Share in Row 23 Divided by Item 9) 97.52 %
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AIP:

Airport:    
Sponsor:   
Address:     

Project:     

RFR #:     

N/A

Shively Fld
TOWN OF SARATOGA
P.O. BOX 1015, SARATOGA, WY, 82331

Seal Coat and Mark Pavements

AER1012975 #4

Amount Allocated Grant # %
Federal N/A 0.00
State $291,150.00 ASA003A 90.00
Local $32,350.00 10.00
TOTAL FUNDING $323,500.00

Payee Invoice Number Current 
Amount

Previous 
RFR's

Total To 
Date

Sage Civil Engineering AER1012975

$4,022.50 $24,077.50 $28,100.00

Architectural Cost $0.00 $9,300.00 $9,300.00

Project Inspection 
Cost $4,022.50 $14,777.50 $18,800.00

Saratoga Sun AER1012975

$157.25 $0.00 $157.25

Administrative Cost $157.25 $0.00 $157.25

Straight Stripe Painting AER1012975

$13,829.78 $273,381.42 $287,211.20

Construction Cost $13,829.78 $273,381.42 $287,211.20

TOTAL $18,009.53 $297,458.92 $315,468.45

FAA Share $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

STATE Share $16,207.97 $267,713.03 $283,921.00

SPONSOR Share $1,801.56 $29,745.89 $31,547.45

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF9F8D3D-D724-466C-9813-1202F044220C
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**The Amount Due Ineligible for State Funding on Pay Request #1/RFR #2 ($530.78) was inadvertently  
included in the reimbursement amount requested and paid.  Therefore the total amount requested on 
this final RFR will be $13,829.78 ($14,360.56 - $530.78).

**

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF9F8D3D-D724-466C-9813-1202F044220C
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2824 Big Horn Ave.
Cody, WY 82414

Invoice

Date

11/10/2022

Invoice #

3455

Bill To

Town of Saratoga
P.O. Box 486
Saratoga, WY 82331

Due Date

12/10/2022

Account #

2022-001

Project

2022 Seal Coat/Mark

All work is complete!
Total

P: 307‐527‐0915
www.sagecivilengineering.com

Description Qty Rate Amount

Engineering Services: 8/4 - 11/10/22 (Contract Administration,
Construction Observation, Post-Construction Services)

Construction Observation
Project Manager 16 110.00 1,760.00
Resident Project Representative 36.5 90.00 3,285.00
Administrative Assistant 1 60.00 60.00
Vehicle Mileage 4WD 300 0.75 225.00
Reduction to remain beneath upper limit -1,307.50 -1,307.50

$4,022.50

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF9F8D3D-D724-466C-9813-1202F044220C
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